Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Block II, Clyde Survey District, Hawke's Bay Land District

#### MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1946

#### Present:

His Excellency the Administrator of the Government in Council

 $\mathbf{I}^{\mathrm{N}}$  pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 8, Block II, Clyde Survey District: Area, 2 acres 3 roods 25 perches, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1913/845.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Catlin (now Town of Ratanui), Otago Land District

#### MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1946

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Cornell of the Executive Co Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for Post and Telegraph purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 1, Town of Catlin (now Town of Ratanui): Area, 1 rood 15 perches, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/3/505.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Okura Parish, North Auckland Land District

## MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1946

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth bearby reverse the recognities. Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation as a site for offices and buildings of the General Government over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Waitemata County, situated in Block VI, Waiwera Survey District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre and 12 perches, more or less, being Allotment 38, Okura Parish.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 35753.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Hatea-arangi Park

Domain

#### MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1946

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

#### The Waiapu County Council

to be the Hatea-arangi Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at ten o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Waiapu County Council Chambers, Te Puia Springs, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

## SCHEDULE

## GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.—HATEA-ARANGI PARK DOMAIN

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.—HATBA-ARANGI FARK DOMAIN ALL that area containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 4-6 perches, more or less, being part of Section 1, Block X, Tuatini Native Township, Block VIII, Tokomaru Survey District, and bounded as follows: On the east by Moana Street, bearing 173° 27′, 454-9 links; on the south by Section 2, Block X, Tuatini Native Township, bearing 90° 25′, 565-7 links; on the west by other part of Section 1 aforesaid, bearing 187° 16′, 551-2 links; and on the north by Rimuroa Street, bearing 103° 06′, 454-3 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/3/143A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/3/143.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Moeraki Domain

MICHAEL MYERS, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1946

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the eleventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, and published in the Gazette of the twelfth day of that month, and doth hereby appoint—

The Chairman of the Waitaki County Council, ex officio,
The member of the Waitaki County Council representing the
Moeraki Riding, ex officio,

John Aitchison,
Amos Booth,
Frederick James Carter,
Arthur Baden-Powell Nuttall,
Sidney Maximilian Taylor, and

to be the Moeraki Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Coronation Hall, Moeraki, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be

# SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.-MOERAKI DOMAIN

SECTIONS 20 and 21, Block I, Town of Moeraki: Area, 3 acres 0 roods 10 perches, more or less.

Also Section 15, Block II, Town of Moeraki: Area, 4 acres

2 roods 10 perches, more or less.
Also Sections 13 and 14, Block III, Town of Moeraki: Area,

Also Sections 13 and 14, Block 111, Town of Moeraki: Area, 4 acres 1 rood 10 perches, more or less.

Also Section 28, Block VII, Town of Moeraki: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 20 perches, more or less.

Also Sections 4, 5, 6, and 7, Block XIV, Town of Moeraki: Area, 19 acres 0 roods 14 perches, more or less.

Also Sections 31, 32, 33, and 35, Block XVI, Town of Moeraki: Area, 11 acres 3 roods 34 perches, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/3.)